
CANCELED  
September 1, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0068















   
 
ISSUED: Margaret R. Prendergast EFFECTIVE: 
11-30-09 Manager – State Tariffs 01-01-10 
 6450 Sprint Parkway  
 Overland Park, Kansas  66251 

Sprint Communications Company L.P. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 2  
         15th Revised Page 66.1 
         Cancels 14th Revised Page 66.1 
 
     INTERCITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
4. SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)  
 
 .6 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)  
 
  .8 Prepaid Calling Card Services 
 
   Reserve for Future Use  (C) 
 

       (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       (D) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0360

CANCELED  
September 1, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0068



   
ISSUED: Margaret R. Prendergast EFFECTIVE: 
10-02-08 Manager – State Tariffs 11-01-08 
 6450 Sprint Parkway 
 Overland Park, Kansas  66251 

Sprint Communications Company L.P. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 2  
         14th Revised Page 66.1 
         Cancels 13th Revised Page 66.1 
 
     INTERCITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
4. SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)  
 
 .6 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)  
 
  .8 Prepaid Calling Card Services 
 

Effective September 30, 2008, STi Prepaid, LLC is the provider of service for all  (N) 
Sprint Communications Company, L.P. prepaid phone cards as set forth in this  
tariff.  The intrastate rates will remain in effect for at least twelve months after  
this date. (N) 

 
Sprint Prepaid Phone Card Service is an add-on to the interstate offering.   
Individual cards are specified in Rate Schedule 5.6.9 of this tariff.  Prepaid Phone   
Card Service allows a customer to pay a fixed dollar amount in advance for long 
distance calling over the Company’s network.  Prepaid phone cards may be   
plastic, a receipt, or a virtual card on the Internet.  The customer uses a toll   
free number on the card to access the Company’s network.  The customer can place 
intrastate, interstate and international direct dial calls.   

 
One-minute increments of usage rates will be deducted on a real-time basis as   
the card is used until the full amount of the card is depleted unless specified 
elsewhere.  For one-minute usage rate cards, fractional minutes are rounded up to 
the next full minute.  The rates for all prepaid phone cards apply 24 hours a  
day, seven days a week.  
 
The rates in effect at the time a customer purchases a card are the rates which   
will be in effect until the card is depleted.  Certain cards are eligible for  
recharge. When a card is eligible for recharge, the same per minute rates apply  
unless otherwise stated in this tariff.  A customer recharges the card by   
purchasing additional dollar increments by calling the toll free number on the back 
of the card.  The customer must pay with a major credit card.  The dollar amount 
will be added to the card once the credit card has been verified.  Only one purchase 
is permitted within a 24 hour period and that single purchase  
cannot exceed $100.   
 
The customer will be notified in advance of the depletion of the card.  The   
expiration date or policy is stated on the back of the phone card.  The Voice    
Response Unit advises the caller when there is one minute remaining on the card.   
 
Directory Assistance calls may be placed with prepaid phone cards for which a   
Directory Assistance rate is specified.  Calls placed from a rotary phone will default 
to a Company Operator or to a speech recognition utility for call dialing 
only.  Connection Fees and Surcharges, if applicable, are listed with each   
individual card for which they apply and are assessed.  

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED  
January 1, 2010  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0360 



   
 
ISSUED: Margaret R. Prendergast EFFECTIVE: 
05-23-06 Manager – State Tariffs 06-22-06 
 6450 Sprint Parkway 
 Overland Park, Kansas  66251 

Sprint Communications Company L.P. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 2  
         13th Revised Page 66.1 
         Cancels 12th Revised Page 66.1 
 
     INTERCITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
4. SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)  
 
 .6 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)  
 
  .8 Prepaid Calling Card Services 
 
        (D) 
 

Sprint Prepaid Phone Card Service is an add-on to the interstate offering.  (T) 
Individual cards are specified in Rate Schedule 5.6.9 of this tariff.  Prepaid Phone  (T) 
Card Service allows a customer to pay a fixed dollar amount in advance for long 
distance calling over the Company’s network.  Prepaid phone cards may be  (N)  
plastic, a receipt, or a virtual card on the Internet.  The customer uses a toll  (N)(T) 
free number on the card to access the Company’s network.  The customer can place 
intrastate, interstate and international direct dial calls.   

 
One-minute increments of usage rates will be deducted on a real-time basis as  (T) 
the card is used until the full amount of the card is depleted unless specified 
elsewhere.  For one-minute usage rate cards, fractional minutes are rounded up to 
the next full minute.  The rates for all prepaid phone cards apply 24 hours a  
day, seven days a week. (T) 
 
The rates in effect at the time a customer purchases a card are the rates which  (N) 
will be in effect until the card is depleted.  Certain cards are eligible for  
recharge. When a card is eligible for recharge, the same per minute rates apply  (N) 
unless otherwise stated in this tariff.  A customer recharges the card by  (N) (T) 
purchasing additional dollar increments by calling the toll free number on the back 
of the card.  The customer must pay with a major credit card.  The dollar amount 
will be added to the card once the credit card has been verified.  Only one purchase 
is permitted within a 24 hour period and that single purchase  
cannot exceed $100.  (N) 
 
The customer will be notified in advance of the depletion of the card.  The  (T) 
expiration date or policy is stated on the back of the phone card.  The Voice  (N) (D) 
Response Unit advises the caller when there is one minute remaining on the card.  (N) 
 
Directory Assistance calls may be placed with prepaid phone cards for which a  (T) 
Directory Assistance rate is specified.  Calls placed from a rotary phone will default 
to a Company Operator or to a speech recognition utility for call dialing 
only.  Connection Fees and Surcharges, if applicable, are listed with each  (T) 
individual card for which they apply and are assessed. (D) 
 
       (D) 

 
      (M) 
 
      (M) 
 
(M) Material previously appearing on this page now appears on Page 67. 

July 6, 2006

______
CANCELLED 

November 1, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission





























   
 
ISSUED: Margaret R. Prendergast EFFECTIVE: 
11-30-09 Manager – State Tariffs 01-01-10 
 6450 Sprint Parkway  
 Overland Park, Kansas  66251 

Sprint Communications Company L.P. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 2  
         8th Revised Page 67 
         Cancels 7th Revised Page 67 

 
     INTERCITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 4.   SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)  
 
 .6 Miscellaneous Services (Continued) 
 
  .8 Prepaid Calling Card Services (Continued)  
 
   Reserve for Future Use  (C) 
         (D) 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
        (D) 
 
  
 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0360

CANCELED  
September 1, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0068



   
 
ISSUED: Margaret R. Prendergast EFFECTIVE: 
03-02-07 Manager – State Tariffs 04-01-07 
 6450 Sprint Parkway 
 Overland Park, Kansas  66251 

Sprint Communications Company L.P. P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 2  
         7th Revised Page 67 
         Cancels 6th Revised Page 67 
 
     INTERCITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 4.   SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)  
 
 .6 Miscellaneous Services (Continued) 
 
  .8 Prepaid Calling Card Services (Continued)  
 
   The following types of calls may not be completed with the aforementioned  
   Prepaid Phone Cards:   
 
   * Calls to 700, 900 and toll free numbers. 
   * Calls to Directory Assistance.                                       
   * Operator assistance calls.                                            
   * Conference calls.                                                    
   * Calls requiring time and or charges                                  
 
   When a call charged to a Prepaid Phone Card is interrupted due to cut-off or  
   bad transmission conditions, the customer should notify Sprint Customer  
   Service.  The customer will receive credit equivalent to a one minute call. 
 
   Reserved For Future Use (N) (M1) 
 
       (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       (D) 
 
(M1) Material previously appearing on this page now appears in this Rate Schedule 6.8.a. 
 

CANCELLED  
January 1, 2010  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0360 





												

July 6, 2006













   
 
ISSUED: Margaret R. Prendergast EFFECTIVE: 
03-02-07 Manager – State Tariffs 04-01-07 
 6450 Sprint Parkway 
 Overland Park, Kansas  66251 

Sprint Communications Company L.P.  P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 2 
         7th Revised Page 67.1 
         Cancels 6th Revised Page 67.1 
 
     INTERCITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
4.   SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)  
 
 .6 Miscellaneous Services (Continued) 
 
  .8 Prepaid Calling Card Services (Continued) 
 

Reserved For Future Use (N) (M1) 
 

     (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
     (D) 

 
  (M2) 

 
     (D) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
(M1) Material previously appearing on this page now appears in this Rate Schedule 6.8.a. 
(M2) Material previously appearing on this page now appears in this Rate Schedule 6.8.b. 
         (D) 
         (D) 
 

CANCELED  
September 1, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0068



   
 
ISSUED: Margaret R. Prendergast EFFECTIVE: 
05-23-06 Manager – State Tariffs 06-22-06 
 6450 Sprint Parkway 
 Overland Park, Kansas  66251 

Sprint Communications Company L.P.  P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 2 
         6th Revised Page 67.1 
         Cancels 5th Revised Page 67.1 
 
     INTERCITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
4.   SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)  
 
 .6 Miscellaneous Services (Continued) 
 
  .8 Prepaid Calling Card Services (Continued) 
 

.2 Starwood Properties Dollar Refresh Prepaid Phone Card (T) 
 

The Company will offer prepaid calling cards through Starwood Properties   
hotels.  When a customer receives a Starwood Properties Dollar Refresh Prepaid 
Phone Card the customer must call the toll free number on the card to initially 
purchase between $10 and $100 to activate the card.  This card has a “refresh” 
feature whereby the customer may purchase additional dollar increments by 
calling the toll free number on the back of the card.  The customer must pay 
with a major credit card.  The dollar amount will be added to the card once the 
credit card has been verified.  Only one purchase is permitted within a 24 hour 
period (12:01 a.m. to midnight) and that single purchase can range between $10 
and $100. Calls placed from a rotary phone will default to a speech recognition  
utility for call dialing only.  Rates are set forth in rate schedule 6.8.125.  

 
.3 Sprint LTD Monthly Automatic Recharge Card Service# (T) 

 
Sprint LTD will offer Monthly Automatic Recharge Cards.  The Prepaid Calling 
Card Services terms and conditions preceding apply in addition to the following. 
To be eligible for this card a customer must be a Sprint LTD customer and 
subscribe to a Sprint Communications, L.P. or a Sprint Long Distance, Inc.*   
long distance service.   As long as the customer remains subscribed to Sprint 
LTD and to a Sprint Communications Company, L.P. or a Sprint Long   
Distance, Inc.* long distance service, the Sprint LTD Monthly Automatic   
Recharge Card will be recharged automatically each month with $10.00.  If a 
customer cancels either Sprint LTD or Sprint Communications Company L.P.   
or Sprint Long Distance, Inc.* long distance service, the customer will no   
longer receive the automatic card refresh.  The customer will have 90 days to 
use any remaining amount left on the card.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
* Effective April 24, 2006, Sprint Long Distance, Inc. is known as Embarq, Inc. 
 
# Effective May 20, 2006, Sprint LTD Monthly Automatic Recharge Card Service will no   
 longer be available to new customers.  

July 6, 2006

______

April 1, 2007



July 6, 2006



May 20, 2006



April 29, 2006









 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
ISSUED: Margaret R. Prendergast EFFECTIVE: 
04-03-08 Senior Manager – State Tariffs 05-03-08 
 6450 Sprint Parkway 
 Overland Park, Kansas  66251 
 

Sprint Communications Company L.P.  P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 2  
         5th Revised Page 68 
         Cancels 4th Revised Page 68 
 
     INTERCITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES  
   
 
4.   SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)  
 
 .6 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)                                           
   
  .9 Reserved     
 
  .10 Reserved     
  
  .11 Toll Free Access Collect  
          
   Toll Free Access Collect refers to collect call completion with the assistance of a live  
   operator or an automated voice response unit after the caller places the call by dialing  
   a Sprint-provided access number.  Calls will be billed on a first minute (or fraction  
   therof) and additional minute (or fraction thereof) basis with the calls rated according  
   to the time of day calling period of the individual placing the call.  Additionally,  
   applicable per-call surcharges will apply.  Usage rates and per-call surcharges are  
   located in Section 6.11 English and Spanish-speaking operators are available. 
        
  .12 Reserved    
 
  .13 Reserved for Future Use*  (C)   
 
         (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
         (D) 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELED  
September 1, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0068













_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
ISSUED: Margaret R. Prendergast EFFECTIVE: 
08-29-08 Senior Manager – State Tariffs 09-30-08 
 6450 Sprint Parkway 
 Overland Park, Kansas  66251 
 

Sprint Communications Company L.P.  P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 2  
         2nd Revised Page 68.1 
         Cancels 1st Revised Page 68.1 
 
     INTERCITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
4. SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)  
 
 .6 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)  
 
  .14 Reserved For Future Use  (C) 
 

     (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
     (D) 

 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELED  
September 1, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0068



					

CANCELLED 
September 30, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission





____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
ISSUED: Margaret R. Prendergast EFFECTIVE: 
11-30-09 Manager – State Tariffs 01-01-10 
 6450 Sprint Parkway  
 Overland Park, Kansas  66251 

Sprint Communications Company L.P.  P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 2  
         4th Revised Page 68.2 
         Cancels 3rd Revised Page 68.2 
 
     INTERCITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
4.   SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)  
 
 .6 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)                                           
   
  .15 Payphone Surcharge  
 
   A payphone surcharge will be applied to all complete intrastate long distance 
   calls placed from a public/semi-public payphone which Sprint pays a  
   compensation to the Payphone Service Provide (PSP).  The end user may 
   access Sprint's network to place the call via the following methods. 
 
   .1 A Sprint designated 800 or 888 number, i.e. 1-800-877-8000 
    (e.g. FŌNCARD, Business Sense FŌNCARD) (D) 
       (D) 
   .2 An alternate billing method is used for calling car, commercial  
    credit card, collect or third-party calls.  
 
   .3 Directory Assistance calls are made.   
  
   The Payphone Surcharge will be applied in addition to all other applicable  
   surcharges, Operator Service Call Placement Charges or usage rates.  
 
   In the event that the FCC’s order in CC Docket No. 96-128 is withdrawn,  
   this surcharge will be withdrawn.  
 
  .16 Toll Free Access Collect II   
 
   Toll Free Access Collect II allows Sprint and non-Sprint customers to place   
   Station-to-Station Collect or Person-to-Person Collect calls over the 
   Sprint network by dialing a Sprint provided toll free access number.  The 
   calls will be completed with the assistance of an automated voice response unit 
   or an operator. 
 
   Toll Free Access Collect II (One Dime) calls will be billed based upon the rate  
   period when the call originates.  The peak and off-peak rate periods are set forth 
   in Section 3.14.2.4 of the tariff.  A per-call connection fee will be applicable to  
   each call.  In addition, an Operator Dialed Surcharge, as set forth in Section 6.2.1,  
   may be applicable to a Station-to-Station call.  
 
 
 
. 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0360

CANCELED  
September 1, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0068











CANCELED  
September 1, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0068



 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
ISSUED: Margaret R. Prendergast EFFECTIVE: 
04-03-08 Senior Manager – State Tariffs 05-03-08 
 6450 Sprint Parkway 
 Overland Park, Kansas  66251 

Sprint Communications Company L.P.  P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 2  
         2nd Revised Page 68.4 
         Cancels 1st Revised Page 68.4 
 
     INTERCITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 
__________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
4.   SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)  
 
 .6 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)                                           
   
  .18 Cool Rewards Program*   
     
   The Cool Rewards Program is a usage-based rewards program available to 
   college students who subscribe to:  Collegiate Card, Sprint Sense College  
   Plan Stand-Alone FŌNCARD Option A, Sprint Sense College Plan  
   FŌNCARD, Sprint Moonlight Madness FŌNCARD, Sprint Moonlight Madness  (C) 
   II FŌNCARD or The Most II.  (C) 
 
   This program is available to customers whose total quarterly Dial 1 and  
   FŌNCARD usage meets or exceeds $75 and to customers who always pay 
   for their service within the timeframe specified on their bill.  The customer is 
   eligible to receive Cool Rewards unit stamps based on their total quarterly 
   Dial 1 usage and FŌNCARD usage and connection fees. 
 
   The customer will receive unit stamps based on their eligible quarterly usage 
   within two months after the end date of the customer's quarterly period-of- 
   use timeframe.  The reward unit stamps may be redeemed for Sprint long  
   distance or Sony merchandise as described in the Cool Rewards Program  
   enrollment packet.  Such merchandise includes, but is not limited to, Sprint  
   long distance credits, Sony cassettes, Sony CDs, Sony Playstations or Sony  
   video games. 
    
   Customers, who do not pay for their service within the timeframe specified on  
   the bill, will no longer be eligible to participate in the program.  The customer 
   will, however, be able to use any reward units already accrued.  A customer  
   may requalify to participate in the program if the customer pays for their service 
    within the timeframe specified on their bill for a least three consecutive month. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
* Effective August 16, 2002, Cool Rewards Program will no longer be available to new   
 customers.       
 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELED  
September 1, 2012 

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0068







_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
ISSUED: Margaret R. Prendergast EFFECTIVE: 
08-29-08 Senior Manager – State Tariffs 09-30-08 
 6450 Sprint Parkway 
 Overland Park, Kansas  66251 

Sprint Communications Company L.P.  P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 2 
         7th Revised Page 68.5 
         Cancels 6th Revised Page 68.5 
 
     INTERCITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
4.   SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)  
 
 .6 Miscellaneous Services (Continued) 
   
  .19 Reserved For Future Use  (C) 
 
       (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
       (D) 
 
  .20 Reserved for Future Use  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELED  
September 1, 2012  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0068 



   
 
ISSUED: Margaret R. Prendergast EFFECTIVE: 
01-23-08 Senior Manager – State Tariffs 02-22-08 
 6360 Sprint Parkway 
 Overland Park, Kansas  66251 

Sprint Communications Company L.P.  P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 2 
         6th Revised Page 68.5 
         Cancels 5th Revised Page 68.5 
 
     INTERCITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
4.   SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)  
 
 .6 Miscellaneous Services (Continued) 
   
  .19 Sprint Global Access Calling Card Service (Z)  
 

This calling card service applies to customers who have their local telephone  (N) 
service through Embarq, Inc. (formerly known as Sprint Local Telephone) and  
have a Sprint Global Access Calling Card.  Sprint Communications Company L.P. (N)(Z) 
will be the long distance intrastate provider to Sprint Global Access Calling Card  (C) 
customers.  Calls will be placed over Sprint’s network by dialing 1-800-210-2273.  
All calls are billed in 60 second increments.  The following types of calls may not 
be completed with the Sprint Global Access Calling Card Service:  

 
   * Calls to 700, 900 and toll free number 
   * Calls requiring time and/or charges (Z) 
 
  .20 Reserved for Future Use  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
September 30, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



 

   
ISSUED: Margaret R. Prendergast EFFECTIVE: 
07-09-07 Manager – State Tariffs 08-08-07 
 6450 Sprint Parkway  
 Overland Park, Kansas  66251 

Sprint Communications Company L.P.  P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 2 
         5th Revised Page 68.5 
         Cancels 4th Revised Page 68.5 
 
     INTERCITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES  
           
 
4.   SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)  
 
 .6 Miscellaneous Services (Continued) 
   
  .19 Reserved For Future Use  (C) 
 
          (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
          (D) 
 
  .20 Reserved for Future Use 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission

CANCELLED 
February 22, 2008 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission



					

CANCELLED 
August 8, 2007 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission











   
 
ISSUED: Margaret R. Prendergast EFFECTIVE: 
03-02-07 Manager – State Tariffs 04-01-07 
 6450 Sprint Parkway 
 Overland Park, Kansas  66251 

Sprint Communications Company L.P.  P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 2  
         1st Revised Page 68.6 
         Cancels Original Page 68.6 
 
     INTERCITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
4.   SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)  
 
 .6 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)                                           
   
  .20  Reserved For Future Use  (T) (M1) 
 

 (D) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 (D) 

 
 
 
 
(M1) Material previously appearing on this page now appears in this Rate Schedule 6.8.a. 
 

CANCELED  
September 1, 2012  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0068 





   
 
ISSUED: Margaret R. Prendergast EFFECTIVE: 
07-16-08 Senior Manager – State Tariffs 08-15-08 
 6450 Sprint Parkway 
 Overland Park, Kansas  66251 

Sprint Communications Company L.P.  P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 2  
         4th Revised Page 68.7 
         Cancels 3rd Revised Page 68.7 
       

     INTERCITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
       
4.   SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)  
       
 .6 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)                                           
       
  .21 Residential Toll Free (RTF)#  
       
   Residential Toll Free is an inward calling service for residential customers. 
   Calls terminate over the subscriber’s residential phone line.  RTF is available 
   to all Sprint residential customers.  Customers subscribing to RTF may not 
   need to change phone numbers or add additional lines in order to obtain the 
   service.  No installation charge is required.  
       

Customers can obtain RTF as either: 1) a component of a customer's underlying  
service with service-specific rates or 2) as an add-on miscellaneous service.  
Unless otherwise noted herein, Sprint’s Residential Toll Free services are available  
as well on a standalone basis. 
       
Unless otherwise specified in this tariff, RTF rates are composed of usage charges 
and a monthly recurring charge. 
       
@New customers subscribing to RTF will be given a four digit personal  (C) 
identification number (PIN) to be used in conjunction with their toll free number.  
After dialing the customer's toll free a caller will be prompted to dial the PIN before 
the call can be completed.   
       
@The PIN functionality will apply unless: 1) a customer orders RTF in an area which (C)  
presently does not have toll free plus PIN billing or 2) RFT plus PIN functionality is 
not available with the RTF service the customer is ordering. An additional monthly 
recurring charge is not applicable. 
       
Customers are able to subscribe to RTF without the PIN dialing requirement if: 1) the 
customer requests their own personal number and Sprint can provide the number or 
2) the customer does not want users of their toll free number to be required to dial a 
PIN.  An additional monthly recurring charge is applicable. 
       
@The PIN monthly recurring charge applies in addition to the monthly recurring  (C) 
charge associated with the customer's underlying residential toll free service.  
    (M) 
 
    (M)   

 
(M) Material previously appearing on this page now appears on 5th Revised Page 68.8 
# Effective February 22, 2008, Residential Toll Free will no longer be available to new customers. 
@ Effective August 15, 2008, Personal Identification Numbers (PINs) will be discontinued for  (N) 
  standalone RTF service and RTF service combined with or added-on to a customer's   
 residential service.  Customers subscribing to such services will be given the option of  
 subscribing to RTF service Option B, which otherwise is not available to new customers. (N) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELED  
September 1, 2012  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0068 



 

   
 
ISSUED: Margaret R. Prendergast EFFECTIVE: 
01-23-08 Senior Manager – State Tariffs 02-22-08 
 6360 Sprint Parkway 
 Overland Park, Kansas  66251 

 
Sprint Communications Company L.P.  P.S.C. Mo. Tariff No. 2  
         3rd Revised Page 68.7 
         Cancels 2nd Revised Page 68.7 
       

     INTERCITY TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 
________________________________________________________________________________ 
       

4.   SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)  
       

 .6 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)                                           
       

  .21 Residential Toll Free (RTF)# (C) 
       

   Residential Toll Free is an inward calling service for residential customers. 
   Calls terminate over the subscriber’s residential phone line.  RTF is available 
   to all Sprint residential customers.  Customers subscribing to RTF may not 
   need to change phone numbers or add additional lines in order to obtain the 
   service.  No installation charge is required.  
       

Customers can obtain RTF as either: 1) a component of a customer's underlying  
service with service-specific rates or 2) as an add-on miscellaneous service.  
Unless otherwise noted herein, Sprint’s Residential Toll Free services are available  
as well on a standalone basis. 
       

Unless otherwise specified in this tariff, RTF rates are composed of usage charges 
and a monthly recurring charge. 
       
New customers subscribing to RTF will be given a four digit personal identification 
number (PIN) to be used in conjunction with their toll free number.  After dialing  
the customer's toll free a caller will be prompted to dial the PIN before the call can 
be completed.   
       
The PIN functionality will apply unless: 1) a customer orders RTF in an area which 
presently does not have toll free plus PIN billing or 2) RFT plus PIN functionality is 
not available with the RTF service the customer is ordering. An additional monthly 
recurring charge is not applicable. 
       
Customers are able to subscribe to RTF without the PIN dialing requirement if: 1) the 
customer requests their own personal number and Sprint can provide the number or 
2) the customer does not want users of their toll free number to be required to dial a 
PIN.  An additional monthly recurring charge is applicable. 
       
The PIN monthly recurring charge applies in addition to the monthly recurring 
charge associated with the customer's underlying residential toll free service.  
       

Customers who cancel their presubscription to Sprint but who retain Sprint toll free  
service that was provided with Sprint 1000 or Sprint Sense AnyTime’s Optional  
FŌNCARD Rate and Toll Free Rate with SCW Calling Plan Option will receive the 
rates under Pricing Option C*. 
 

* Effective January 15, 2001, Residential Toll Free Option C will no longer be available to  
 new customers. 
# Effective February 22, 2008, Residential Toll Free will no longer be available to new  (N) 
 customers.      (N) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
August 15, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission
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________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
4.   SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)  
       
 .6 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)                                           
       
  .21 Residential Toll Free (RTF)# (Continued)  
       

Customers who cancel their presubscription to Sprint but who retain Sprint toll free (M)  
service that was provided with Sprint 1000 or Sprint Sense AnyTime’s Optional  
FŌNCARD Rate and Toll Free Rate with SCW Calling Plan Option will receive the 
rates under Pricing Option C*. (M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(M) Material now appearing on this page previously appeared on 3rd Revised Page 68.7. 
* Effective January 15, 2001, Residential Toll Free Option C will no longer be available to  (M) 
 new customers. 
# Effective February 22, 2008, Residential Toll Free will no longer be available to new  
 customers.      (M) 

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELED  
September 1, 2012  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0068 



CANCELLED 
August 15, 2008 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission











CANCELED  
September 1, 2012  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0068 
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4.   SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)  
 
 .6 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)   
 
  .23  Business StandAlone FŌNCARD @ (C)  
       
  The Business Standalone FŌNCARD is a non-product specific FŌNCARD  
  available to any business customer requesting it.  The customer need not be a 
  Sprint business customer.  Customers of the Business Standalone FŌNCARD 
  will be able to place direct-dial and operator- assisted intrastate call over the 
  Sprint network.  The Sprint operator can be reached via a toll free number.  
  Some public phones may require a deposit of coins to get a dial tone. 
       

Usage rate for the Business Standalone FŌNCARD is set forth in the Section 
6.23.  Business Standalone FŌNCARD for intrastate use is sold as an add-on 
service to Sprint's interstate offering.  Directory Assistance is available to 
subscribers as set forth in Section 6.1.  Operator Services are available for 
FŌNCARD subscribers as set forth in Section 6.2.1.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
@  Effective March 15, 2009, FONCARDs will be issued only to customers who (N)  
 subscribe to Sprint for their long distance service and request a FONCARD.  If a  
 FONCARD is not used for one year, it may be cancelled.  (N)  
 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0580

CANCELED  
September 1, 2012  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0068 
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4.   SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)  
       
 .6 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)   
       
  .24 PublicFON Service    
       

PublicFŌN Service is provided to end-users of Local Exchange Company (LEC)  
payphones, privately owned payphones, hotels, motels, or other transient 
locations.  End-users may originate PublicFO_N Service from the originating 
locations listed in Section 2 and may terminate calls in all locations within the 
state of  Missouri.  Calls placed via PublicFO_N Service are charged PublicFO_N 
per-minute usage rates and the applicable per-call surcharge are set forth in 
Section 6.24.                    

       
  .25 Sprint FŌNCARD-Military Plan   
       

The Sprint FŌNCARD-Military Plan is a standalone residential FONCARD 
designed to meet the needs of the U.S. military, including family members, 
stationed overseas.  Holders of the Sprint FŌNCARD-Military Plan will be able to 
place customer dialed and operator-assisted intrastate, interstate, outbound   
international and inbound international calls.  This Sprint FŌNCARD-Military 
Plan is being marketed at offshore locations (i.e. military bases) through military 
publications.  Although the Sprint FŌNCARD-Military Plan is targeted to offshore 
locations, this product is available upon request to any customer.  Rates and 
charges are set forth in Section 6.25  

       
  .26 Sprint FŌNCARD-Military Plan II   
       

The Sprint FŌNCARD-Military Plan II is a standalone residential FŌNCARD  
designed to meet the needs of the U.S. military, including family members,  
stationed overseas.  Holders of the Sprint FŌNCARD-Military Plan II will be  
able to place customer dialed and operator-assisted intrastate, interstate, outbound 
international and inbound international calls.  This Sprint FŌNCARD-Military  
Plan II is being marketed at offshore locations (i.e. military bases) through military 
publications. Although the Sprint FŌNCARD-Military Plan II is targeted to  
offshore locations, this product is available upon request to any customer.  Rates  
and charges are set forth in Section 6.26.   

   
       (M) 
 
 
 
       (M) 
(M)  Material previously appearing on this page now appears on 5th Revised Page 68.13. 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0580

CANCELED  
September 1, 2012  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0068 



				

Cancelled  
March 15, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0580
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4. SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)  
       
 .6 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)   
 
  .27 Sprint FŌNCARD Upgrade @    
 

The Sprint FŌNCARD Upgrade is a standalone residential product.  This 
FŌNCARD is available as a replacement for the FŌNCARD associated with a 
customer’s underlying service, if applicable, or as a standalone FŌNCARD.  A flat 
per-minute rate and monthly recurring charge are applicable.  A per call surcharge  
will not apply.  See Section 6.27 for applicable rates.   

 
  .28 Reserved for Future Use  

 
  .29 In-State Access Recovery Charge 

 
Services provided pursuant to this tariff are subject to an In-State Access 
Recovery charge.  The In-State Access Recovery charge will be assessed 
monthly on Dial 1 Sprint accounts for which local service is not provided by a 
Sprint company.  This charge is applied if a customer has Sprint long distance 
billable charges and credits on their bill, including, but not limited to, monthly 
recurring charges or minimum usage charges.  Customers who subscribe to 
Sprint 40¢ Anytime Anywhere will be excluded from this charge.  This charge  (C) 
does not contribute toward any applicable minimum monthly charge.  This 
charge is based on access fees that Sprint pays to local phone companies.  See 
Section 6.21.1 for the applicable charge. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0360

CANCELED  
September 1, 2012  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0068 
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4. SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (Continued)  
       
 .6 Miscellaneous Services (Continued)   
 
  .27 Sprint FŌNCARD Upgrade @ (C)(M)   
 

The Sprint FŌNCARD Upgrade is a standalone residential product.  This 
FŌNCARD is available as a replacement for the FŌNCARD associated with a 
customer’s underlying service, if applicable, or as a standalone FŌNCARD.  A flat 
per-minute rate and monthly recurring charge are applicable.  A per call surcharge  
will not apply.  See Section 6.27 for applicable rates. (M)  

 
  .28 Reserved for Future Use  

 
  .29 In-State Access Recovery Charge 

 
Services provided pursuant to this tariff are subject to an In-State Access 
Recovery charge.  The In-State Access Recovery charge will be assessed 
monthly on Dial 1 Sprint accounts for which local service is not provided by a 
Sprint company.  This charge is applied if a customer has Sprint long distance 
billable charges and credits on their bill, including, but not limited to, monthly 
recurring charges or minimum usage charges.  Customers who subscribe to 
Sprint 40 Cents Anytime Anywhere will be excluded from this charge.  This 
charge does not contribute toward any applicable minimum monthly charge.  
This charge is based on access fees that Sprint pays to local phone companies.  
See Section 6.21.1 for the applicable charge. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Material now appearing on this page previously appeared on 3rd Revised Page 68.11. 
@  Effective March 15, 2009, FONCARDs will be issued only to customers who (N)  
 subscribe to Sprint for their long distance service and request a FONCARD.  If a  
 FONCARD is not used for one year, it may be cancelled.  (N)  
 

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0580

CANCELLED  
January 1, 2010  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2010-0360 



Cancelled  
March 15, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0580
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4. SERVICE AND RATE DESCRIPTION (continued) 
 
 .6 Miscellaneous Services (continued) 
 
  .30 Sprint FŌNCARD @ (C) 
 

Sprint FŌNCARD is an add-on to the interstate offering.  The Sprint FŌNCARD 
is available as a standalone residential product and is also available as a 
replacement for the FŌNCARD associated with a customer’s underlying service. 
See Rate Schedule 6.22 for applicable rates. 

 
 .31 Reserved For Future Use  
 
  .32 Reserved For Future Use 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
@  Effective March 15, 2009, FONCARDs will be issued only to customers who (N)  
 subscribe to Sprint for their long distance service and request a FONCARD.  If a  
 FONCARD is not used for one year, it may be cancelled.  (N)  

Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0580

CANCELED  
September 1, 2012  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0068 



Cancelled  
March 15, 2009 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0580













CANCELED  
September 1, 2012  

Missouri Public  
Service Commission 

JX-2013-0068 








